IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WYDELL JODY EVANS,) Appellant,) vs.) STATE OF FLORIDA,) Appellee.)

CASE NUMBER SC00-468

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	16
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I: IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 9 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO ELICIT HEARSAY TESTIMONY THROUGH ITS POLICE OFFICER WITNESSES.	18
POINT II: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTION 9 & 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON COMMENTS BY THE PROSECUTOR DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS IN THE GUILT PHASE WHICH IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEFENDANT.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT III:	30
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND	
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED	
STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I	
SECTIONS 9, 16 & 17 OF THE FLORIDA	
CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE	
PROCESS BECAUSE OF THE INCOMPLETE AND	
CONFUSING JURY INSTRUCTION GIVEN BELOW.	
POINT IV:	35
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING	
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF	
ACQUITTAL AS TO PREMEDITATED MURDER	
AND KIDNAPPING.	
POINT V:	40
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND	-
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED	
STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I	
SECTIONS 9 & 16 OF THE FLORIDA	
CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN	
ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT PORTIONS	
OF A PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION DURING	
THE PENALTY PHASE WHERE DEFENDANT WAS	
NOT GIVEN ANY OPPORTUNITY TO REBUT THE	
INFORMATION.	
POINT VI:	45
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND	
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED	
STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I	

SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONALLY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u> :	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Barton Protective Servs., v. Faber 745 So.2d 968 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	32
<i>Berger v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	26
<i>Blakely v. State</i> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	46
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	27
<i>Chicone v. State</i> 684 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	34
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	41
<i>Cotton vs. State</i> 763 So.2d 437 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Whittler</i> 584 So.2d 579 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	32
<i>Engle v. State</i> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	42
<i>Esty v. State</i> 642 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)	24
<i>Farinas v. State</i> 569 So.2d 1425 (Fla. 1990)	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

Fitzpatrick v. State	
527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	46
Gore v. State	
719 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	27
Harrison v. State	
743 So.2d 178 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999)	32
Holsworth v. State	
522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	45
Kirk v. State	
227 So.2d 40 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	25
Koon v. State	
513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	40, 43, 44
Kramer v. State	
619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	46, 47
Livingston v. State	
565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	45, 46
Lockhart v. State	
655 So.2d 69 (Fla. 1995)	42
Miranda v. Arizona	
384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2
Mullaney v. Wilbur	
421 U.S. 684 (1975)	27

Oliver v. State	
707 So.2d 771 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998)	

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

34

Olsen vs. State 26 Fla. L. Weekly D377 (Fla. 5 th DCA February 2, 2001)	21
Reyka v. Halifax Hosp. Dist. 657 So.2d 967 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	32
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	42
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	28
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	32
<i>Sexton v. State</i> 697 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	41
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	45
<i>State v. Law</i> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	35, 36
<i>State vs. Jano</i> 524 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1988)	20

Stewart v. State

420 So.2d 862 (Fla. 1982)	32
Stewart v. State	
51 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	24, 25
TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)	
Tibbs v. State	
397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	35
Washington v. State	
86 Fla. 533, 98 So. 605 (1923)	25
Waterhouse v. State	
596 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	41
Whittaker v. State	
770 So.2d 737 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	27
Wilson v. State	
493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	46
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:	
Amendment V, United States Constitution	22, 30, 40
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	18, 22, 40
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	30, 45
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	18, 22, 40, 45
Article 1, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	18, 22, 30, 40
Article 1, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	22, 30, 40, 48
Article 1, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	30, 45
Article 1, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	18
Section 90.803(2), Florida Statutes (1997)	19
Section 782.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1997)	1
Section 784.021(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1997)	1
Section 787.01(1)(a)2, Florida Statutes (1997)	1

Section 787.01(1)(a)3, Florida Statutes (1997)	1
Section 787.01(2), Florida Statutes (1997)	1
Section 790.23(1), Florida Statutes (1997)	1
Section 790.23(3), Florida Statutes (1997)	1

McCormick on Evidence, Section 297 at 856 (3d ed. 1984) IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



CASE NUMBER SC00-468

20
